rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Commission Staff’s Report summarizes North Shelby Water’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

15 2021 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

16 See Case No. 2009-00484, Application of North Shelby Water Company for an Alternative Rate
Adjustment (Ky. PSC April 15, 2010), Order.

 -6- Case No. 2022-00317

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS
TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

North Shelby Water proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission

Staff proposed additional adjustments.  For the reasons discussed below, the

Commission accepts the recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report

with a slight modification identified below.

OPERATING REVENUE AND
OPERATING EXPENSES

In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff proposed adjustments.  The

Commission accepts the recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report

with modification.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma as

modified by this Order:

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 3,780,352$   (12,321)$   3,768,031$

Operating Expenses 3,486,124 (114,112) 3,372,012

Net Utility Operating Income 294,228$   101,791$   396,019$

Commission Staff's Report

 -7- Case No. 2022-00317

Billing Analysis.  North Shelby Water provided usage data by meter size, listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year ended December 31,

2021.

North Shelby Water proposed to increase its test-year revenues from retail water

sales of $3,408,671 by $26,226 to reflect the two increases in rates made during the year

Test Year Adjustment (Ref) Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 3,408,671$   26,226$   (A) 3,434,897$   3,434,897$

Public Fire Proctection 3,210 3,210 3,210

Late Payment Penalties 35,435 6,890 (B) 42,325 42,325

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 234,423 800 (C)

(40,044) (C) 195,179 195,179

Rents from Water Property 85,212 85,212 85,212

Other Water Revenues 13,401 (5,393) (D)

(800) (D) 7,208 7,208

Total Operating Revenues 3,780,352 (12,321) 3,768,031 0 3,768,031

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 494,157 14,072 (E)

(11,000) (F) 497,229 497,229

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 36,400 (10,800) (G) 25,600 600 26,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 319,128 15,976 (H)

(59,831) (H)

10,392 (I)

285,665 285,665

Purchased Water 1,262,161 23,002 (J)

(21,257) (J) 1,263,906 1,263,906

Purchased Power for Pumping 85,713 (1,444) (J) 84,269 84,269

Materials and Supplies 259,100 259,100 259,100

Contractual Services 71,897 71,897 71,897

Transportation Expense 52,186 52,186 52,186

Insurance 63,462 63,462 63,462

Miscellaneous Expense 40,414 40,414 40,414

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,684,618 (40,890) 2,643,728 600 2,644,328

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 54,324 (867) (K) 53,457 53,457

Depreciation 747,182 (72,355) (L) 674,827 674,827

Total Operating Expenses 3,486,124 (114,112) 3,372,012 600 3,372,612

Net Operating Income 294,228 101,791 396,019 (600) 395,419

Interest Income 0 13,965 (M) 13,965 13,965

Income Available to Service Debt 294,228$   115,756$   409,984$   (600)$   409,384$

Commission Staff's Report Commission Order

 -8- Case No. 2022-00317

of 2022 due to a purchased water adjustment (PWA).17  Commission Staff made

adjustments to reflect the updated rates that are currently being charged per North Shelby

Water’s tariff on file with the Commission.

The Commission finds that these adjustments reflect the PWA  that took place

since the start of the test year and should be accepted.

Late Payment Penalties.  In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended an increase of $6,890 to North Shelby Water’s test year Late Payment

Penalties revenues of $35,435 to normalize late payment penalties to $42,325, based on

[…]

Utility Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Field Labor ($32.55 at 1 hours) 32.55$  32.55$

Office Supplies 1.00$  1.00$

Office Labor ($21.00 at .25 hours) 5.25$  -$

Transportation 11.20$  11.20$

Total Revised Charge 50.00$  45.00$

Current Rate 50.00$

Utility Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Office Supplies 5.50$  5.50$

Office Labor ($21.00 at .5 hours) 10.50$  -$

Total Revised Charge 16.00$  5.50$

Current Rate 16.00$

Utility Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Field Materials

Field Labor ($22.55 at 3 hours) 67.65$  -$

Office Supplies 1.00$  1.00$

Office Labor ($21.00 at .25 hours) 5.25$  -$

Transportation 11.20$  11.20$

*Total Revised Charge 85.00$  12.20$

Current Rate 85.00$

Utility Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Bank Charge 15.00$  15.00$

Total Revised Charge 15.00$  15.00$

Current Rate 15.00$  15.00$

Nonrecurring Charges Adjustments

Turn-on/InspServLine/Recon/ReReading/ServInsp/MeterInv

After Hours

Membership Fee

Meter Test Charge

Return Check

DEC 15 2023

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2 Case No. 2022-00317

Num

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues

After Hours 0 $50.00 0 $45.00 0 -

Membership Fee 481 $16.00 7,696 $5.50 (5,051) 2,646

Meter Test Charge 3 $85.00 255 $12.20 (218) 37

Returned Check Charge 52 $15.00 800 $15.00 (20) 780

Turn-on, Insp Serv Line, Recon Re-

reading, Serv Insp, Meter Inv 1,147 $40.00 48,749 $12.20 (34,755) 13,994

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues $57,500 ($40,044) $17,456

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00317  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by North Shelby Water Company.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter

First  2,000 Gallons $ 23.71  Minimum Bill

Next  3,000 Gallons 0.00807  Per Gallon

Next  5,000 Gallons 0.00665 Per Gallon